

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X
 :
 COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING :
 COMMISSION, :
 :
 Plaintiff, :
 :
 v. :
 :
 HDR GLOBAL TRADING LIMITED, :
 100X HOLDINGS LIMITED, ABS :
 GLOBAL TRADING LIMITED, SHINE :
 EFFORT INC LIMITED, HDR GLOBAL :
 SERVICES (BERMUDA) LIMITED, :
 ARTHUR HAYES, BEN PETER DELO, :
 AND SAMUEL REED, :
 :
 Defendants. :
 :
 ----- X

Case No. 01:20-cv-08132-MKV

Hon. Mary Kay Vyskocil

**DEFENDANT BEN PETER DELO’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF HIS
MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION**

Dated: September 17, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 4

 A. The Failure to Register Claims Against the Entity Defendants4

 B. The CFTC’s Controlling Persons Claims Against the Individual Defendants4

 C. The CFTC’s Alleged Basis for Personal Jurisdiction Over Mr. Delo5

 D. The Complaint Omits Critical Facts Known to the CFTC About BitMEX’s Ban on U.S. Customers and the Procedures to Implement that Ban.....7

 E. The Complaint Omits Critical Facts Known to the CFTC About BitMEX’s Marketing Activities9

 F. The Complaint Omits Critical Facts Known to the CFTC About Mr. Delo’s Activities Designing and Managing the Trading Engine.....10

 G. Procedural History10

LEGAL STANDARD..... 12

ARGUMENT..... 13

 I. THE COURT LACKS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER MR. DELO 13

 A. The CFTC’s Allegations That Mr. Delo Controlled BitMEX Are Insufficient14

 B. The CFTC Fails to Allege That Mr. Delo Was Responsible for Any Conduct Expressly Aimed at the United States18

 C. BitMEX’s Contacts Cannot Be Imputed to Mr. Delo for Purposes of Personal Jurisdiction Under a Principal-Agent Theory22

 II. THE EXERCISE OF JURISDICTION OVER MR. DELO WOULD BE UNREASONABLE 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>7 W. 57th St. Realty Co., LLC v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 1514539 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2015)	22
<i>Am. Girl, LLC v. Zembrka</i> , 2021 WL 1699928 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 28, 2021).....	7, 13
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Sup. Ct. of Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	24, 25
<i>Axiom Foods, Inc. v. Acerchem Int’l, Inc.</i> , 874 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Bank Brussels Lambert v. Fiddler Gonzalez & Rodriguez</i> , 305 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Sup. Ct. of Cal.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	13
<i>CFTC v. TFS-ICAP, LLC</i> , 415 F. Supp. 3d 371 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	21
<i>Charles Schwab Corp. v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 883 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>City of Long Beach v. Total Gas & Power N. Am., Inc.</i> , 465 F. Supp. 3d 416 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	23
<i>Das v. Rio Tinto PLC</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 786 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	12, 16, 17
<i>FAT Brands Inc. v. PPMT Cap. Advisors, Ltd.</i> , 2021 WL 37709 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 5, 2021)	22, 23, 24
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	13
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	20
<i>In re Aegean Marine Petroleum Network, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 1178216 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2021)	14, 15, 18, 21

<i>In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	15
<i>In re AstraZenica Sec. Litig.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 2d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	17
<i>In re Braskem S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 246 F. Supp. 3d 731 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	16, 17, 18, 24
<i>In re Magnetic Audiotape Antitrust Litig.</i> , 334 F.3d 2014 (2d Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 376 F. Supp. 2d 449 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	15
<i>In re Rhodia S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 531 F. Supp. 2d 527 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	15
<i>In re Satyam Computer Servs. Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 915 F. Supp. 2d 450 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	18
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 765 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	13
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001</i> , 714 F.3d 659 (2d Cir. 2013).....	13, 14, 15
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001</i> , 718 F. Supp. 2d 456 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	22
<i>Jazini by Jazini v. Nissan Motor Co.</i> , 148 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	15
<i>Licci ex rel. Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 732 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Loginovskaya v. Batratchenko</i> , 764 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Robertson-Ceco Corp.</i> , 84 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	20

Orlando v. Nxt-ID Inc.,
2021 WL 1143766 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2021) 13

SEC v. Sharef,
924 F. Supp. 2d 539 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 14, 25

SPV OSUS Ltd. v. UBS AG,
114 F. Supp. 3d 161 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 16

Tarsavage v. Citic Tr. Co., Ltd.,
3 F. Supp. 3d 137 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 14, 20

Walden v. Fiore,
571 U.S. 277 (2014)..... 19, 22, 24

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 13c(b) 4

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2)..... 1, 12, 13
